France - 99,380 107,390 Discounted Capitalisation rate 4.50% - 5.25% (4.75%) 3.50% - 4.30% (4.08%)
Logistics Cash Flow

Discount rate 6.00% - 8.00% (6.45%) 4.65% - 7.30% (5.90%)
  ERV €430,900 - €2,590,794

(€1,704,072)
€430,900 - €2,016,869

(€1,380,297)

Poland - 90,390 93,600 Discounted Capitalisation rate 6.10% - 6.50% (6.28%) 5.30% - 5.70% (5.48%)
Logistics Cash Flow

Discount rate 7.65% - 8.05% (7.80%) 6.80% - 7.35% (7.03%)
  ERV €1,843,811 - €2,099,948

(€1,955,779)
€1,620,954 - €1,852,180

(€1,709,416)

Spain - 189,136 261,759 Discounted Capitalisation rate 4.75% - 5.00% (4.89%) 3.75% - 6.00% (4.11%)
Logistics Cash Flow

Discount rate 6.25% - 7.50% (6.78%) 4.75% - 8.50% (5.53%)

  ERV €486,749 - €2,568,852
(€1,546,589)

€464,624 - €2,568,852
(€1,503,010)

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions
underlying the valuation of investment property.

All non-current assets other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets and trade receivables are non-UK based.

Country and sector

Assumption

Movement

Effect on Valuation
2023
€’000

Effect on Valuation
2022
€’000

Netherlands - Equivalent Yield +100 basis points Equivalent Yield (32,613) (46,058)
Logistics  -100 basis points Equivalent Yield 49,116 73,665

 ERV -10% ERV (14,444) (15,937)
  +10% ERV 14,571 15,691

Germany - Logistics
France - Logistics
Poland - Logistics
Spain - Logistics

Capitalisation +100 basis points (46,886) (67,483)

-100 basis points 70,530 109,982

Discount +100 basis points (32,213) (39,516)

-100 basis points 35,405 43,556

ERV -10% ERV (25,854) (17,454)

+10% ERV 22,978 15,248

10.Trade and other receivables

 2023
€'000

2022
€'000

Trade debtors 11,197 8,070

Bad debt provisions (1,821) (634)

Lease incentives 4,472 4,740

Tax receivables 562 39

VAT receivable 270 270

Other receivables 2 85

Total receivables 14,682 12,570

Lease incentives include accrued income resulting from the spreading of lease incentives and/or minimum
lease payments over the term of the lease. A proportion of this balance relates to period over 12 months.

The ageing of trade debtors is as follows:

 2023
€'000

2022
€'000

Less than 6 months 9,433 7,584

Between 6 & 12 months 1,493 486

Over 12 months 271 -

Total receivables 11,197 8,070

11.Cash and cash equivalents
 2023 2022

€'000 €'000

Cash at bank 18,061 20,262

Total cash and cash equivalents 18,061 20,262

12. Leasehold liability

 2023
€'000

2022
€'000

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows

Less than one year 659 550

One to two years 659 550

Two to three years 659 550

Three to four years 659 550

Four to five years 659 550

More than five years 26,218 25,065

Total undiscounted lease liabilities 29,513 27,815

Lease liability included in the statement of financial position

Current 659 550

Non - Current 23,694 22,087

Total lease liability included in the statement of financial position 24,353 22,637

On 15 January 2020 the Group acquired a logistics warehouse in Den Hoorn. The property is located on land owned
by the local municipality and leased to the Group on a perpetual basis. The Group reserves the option to acquire the
freehold ownership on 1 July 2044 for the total sum of €15,983,000. The annual ground lease payments amount to
€659,000 per annum, the present value of these future payments (assuming the option to acquire the freehold is
exercised) being €24,353,000 as at 31 December 2023.

13. Trade and other payables

 2023
€'000

2022
€'000

Trade payables 4,729 2,354